

No. 16-1251

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DALE W. STEAGER, AS STATE TAX COMMISSIONER  
OF WEST VIRGINIA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of West Virginia*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Joel W. Pangborn  
CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.  
500 Water Street  
Jacksonville, FL 32202  
(904) 366-5221

Ellen M. Fitzsimmons  
CSX CORPORATION  
500 Water Street  
Jacksonville, FL 32202  
(904) 366-5221

James W. McBride\*  
BAKER DONELSON BEARMAN CALDWELL &  
BERKOWITZ, PC  
901 K Street, NW, Ste. 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 508-3400  
jmcbride@bakerdonelson.com

Stephen D. Goodwin  
Mary Wu Tullis  
BAKER DONELSON BEARMAN CALDWELL &  
BERKOWITZ, PC  
165 Madison Ave., Ste. 2000  
Memphis, TN 38103  
(901) 526-2000

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

STATEMENT REQUIRED BY RULE 29.6 ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ..... 5

I. The West Virginia Supreme Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Create or Widen any Split Among State Courts of Last Resort ..... 5

II. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict with Any Decisions of This Court, Nor Does this Case Provide an Appropriate Vehicle to Resolve Points of Law That May Have Been Left Open By This Court’s Decision In *Wynne* ..... 7

III. The Decision Below Does Not Raise A Question of Exceptional Importance for this Court ..... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

|   |             |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Ariz. Dept. of Revenue v. Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> ,<br>934 P.2d 796 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1997) . . . . . | 10          |
| <i>Associated Indus. of Mo. v. Lohman</i> ,<br>511 U.S. 641 (1994) . . . . .                            | 5, 10       |
| <i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> ,<br>430 U.S. 274 (1977) . . . . .                          | 2, 5, 6     |
| <i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015) . . . . .                | 7, 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. City and County of Denver</i> ,<br>990 P.2d 59 (Colo. 1999) . . . . .           | 10          |
| <i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> ,<br>488 U.S. 252 (1989) . . . . .   | 5           |
| <i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> ,<br>441 U.S. 434 (1979) . . . . .                     | 5           |
| <i>Md. State Comptroller of the Treasury v. Wynne</i> ,<br>64 A.3d 453 (Md. 2013) . . . . .             | 10          |
| <i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 175 (1995) . . . . .                     | 5, 6        |

**STATUTES**

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| W. Va. Code Ann. § 11-15A-10a . . . . . | 1, 2, 6, 7, 11 |
|---|----------------|

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| 1 Hellerstein & Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> , ¶ 18.09,<br>2015 WL 1646564 (3d ed. 2000-15) . . . . . | 6, 12 |
